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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dana Zive 
Center for Policy and Research in Emergency Medicine  
Oregon Health & Science University  
Portland, OR USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review your work. I have a few 
overall issues described below:  
1. Abstract: The Results section of your abstract leaves out 
important data including denominator, and findings beyond the n of 
225. Please try to summarize results in a more straightforward way 
(of XX treated by MECU were deemed life-saving, of these, YY were 
beyond PM or EMT competencies, and of these ZZ survived)  
2. For international readers, some additional information may be 
helpful: When describing initial outcome, please note that this is 
PREHOSPITAL outcome and that final outcome is HOSPITAL-
based. You may also want a somewhat more advanced description 
of how prehospital medicine works in Denmark (make clear that PMs 
are NOT considered under the EMT umbrella.  
3. Research question: It appears you have aggregated treatment by 
EMTs and PMs versus P-EMS. Please make this clear. The first 
research question seems to indicate EMT OR PM treatment survival 
will each be addressed.  
4. I agree that you have adequately addressed the limitations - a 
somewhat subjective criteria for "life saving", the lack of a control 
group, etc. It would obviously be very helpful to have information 
regarding a similar cohort who did NOT have access to P-
EMS/MECU use in the same or even an earlier timeframe.  
5. Conclusion: Your conclusion focuses only on anesthesiologist-
administered therapy, which is fine, but it does not completely 
address both of your research questions. I would expand and make 
this slightly more in line with your research questions.  
6. Tables and Figures: Figure 1: I like this, but the term "Saved by 
physician" is over-reaching (perhaps, Survived to hospital?) or 
something else, given that 48% of these pts go on to die?  
For Figs 2-4, I would report %s as opposed to frequency counts. The 
data is not very clear based on the titles. For Table 2, I would add 
"Hospital" before the "Diagnoses in patients discharged..."  
Overall: I feel that you go back and forth a little in discussing P-EMS 
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as either P-EMS or anesthesiologists. Please be consistent, 
especially given that intubation is NOT the only technique discussed. 
 
Line item edits:  
Pg 6, line 13, replace "is handling" with "handles"  
Pg 8, line 10, consider replacing "months" with "month"  
Pg 8, lines 30-31, delete "should" and change agree to "agreed"  
Pg 13, lines 30-31 reads strangely  
Pg 15, Line 9: add "may" in between "...prehospital environment" 
and "actually enable..."  
Pg 16, line 16: delete "However" 
 
 

 

REVIEWER H Søholm 
Department of Cardiology, Copenhagen University Hospital 
Rigshospitalet 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review BMJ Open  
Outcome following physician supervised pre-hospital resuscitation: a 
retrospective study  
 
The authors of this manuscript examine the interesting subject, if 
physicians attending patients in the pre-hospital setting increase 
survival in “life-saving missions” with special emphasis on long-term 
outcome.  
 
The authors have done a good job with thorough examination of the 
patients with investigation of medical records, discharge letters and 
pre-hospital circumstances from the EMS. And the validity of “patient 
undergoing life-saving procedures” was thoroughly confirmed by all 
authors independently agreeing on the claim.  
 
The study is generally well written.  
 
General concerns:  
 
Two different criteria systems for dispatch of the MECU were used in 
the study period. This issue should be mentioned and discussed in 
the paper.  
 
The result section is rather short and no references for the figures 
are provided. It would improve the manuscript to lengthen the result 
section.  
 
I think a major drawback of the manuscript is that no comparison of 
patients attended by EMS-physicians and patients attended by 
“only” paramedics are provided. It is difficult from the result section 
to conclude that the manuscript provide “firm support” that 
physicians “increase survival” in the pre-hospital setting as 
mentioned in the conclusion. I think that the not-physician attended 
patients should be described more in detail.  
 
Is the competence level for paramedics the same world-wide? That 
should be mentioned in the method and/or discussion section as it is 
important for readers whether the results can be transferred to other 
pre-hospital settings.  
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Specific comment:  
 
Abstract:  
The results of the study should be more clearly stated in the 
abstract. The background section may be reduced in matter of 
space. The conclusion in the abstract is not supported in the 
abstract text. This should be more clearly stated.  
 
Introduction:  
I would recommend a more general introduction to the subject and 
tone down the specific circumstances in Odense, Denmark. The 
specific circumstances should be mentioned in the method section 
(how the MECU is organized for example). The hypothesis of the 
study is interesting and important. One interesting subject to be 
addressed is whether the competences of the paramedic and EMT 
are alike in the western world?  
 
Methods:  
Line 14-22: Please make the section more clear to the reader. What 
does “apparent overtriage” and “3.2% to 6.1% of request are left 
unanswered” mean?  
Statistics: Where is the Bonferroni corrections used? Please specify.  
 
Results:  
Line 29-30 p 11: Please be more clear as to what the difference 
refers to.  
Line 53 p 11: Please define minor, moderate and severe sequelae.  
Please refer to the figures in the result text.  
 
Discussion:  
Please begin the discussion section with a short resume of the 
current study’s findings.  
 
Figure legends:  
Should only cover figures and not tables.  
 
Figure 1:  
The flowchart is a bit misleading as the reader can be the 
interpretation that only 701 out of 25.647 patients survived. What 
happened with the rest 24.946 patients? That would be interesting to 
have that information provided in the flowchart.  
 
Figure 3:  
What is the age distribution in the not-physician-attended patients?  
 
Table 1:  
Why is it only “in parts of the observation period” ? I think the criteria 
based nationwide EMD system should be mentioned along with the 
criteria in table 1. The reader does not have a chance of assess 
whether these two systems can be comparable. The setup of table 1 
could be improved.  
 
Table 2:  
I would suggest a column chart instead of the table, which makes 
the visual interpretation easier. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Dana Zive  

Institution and Country Center for Policy and Research in Emergency Medicine  

Oregon Health & Science University  

Portland, OR USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your work. I have a few overall issues described below:  

1. Abstract: The Results section of your abstract leaves out important data including denominator, and 

findings beyond the n of 225. Please try to summarize results in a more straightforward way (of XX 

treated by MECU were deemed life-saving, of these, YY were beyond PM or EMT competencies, and 

of these ZZ survived)  

 

Authors´ response: This has been clarified in the abstract  

 

2. For international readers, some additional information may be helpful: When describing initial 

outcome, please note that this is PREHOSPITAL outcome and that final outcome is HOSPITAL-

based. You may also want a somewhat more advanced description of how prehospital medicine 

works in Denmark (make clear that PMs are NOT considered under the EMT umbrella.  

 

Authors´ response: We have sought to clarify this matter in the section “Introduction”  

 

3. Research question: It appears you have aggregated treatment by EMTs and PMs versus P-EMS. 

Please make this clear. The first research question seems to indicate EMT OR PM treatment survival 

will each be addressed.  

 

Authors´ response: We have sought to clarify this matter in the section “Introduction” as we have 

expanded somewhat on the second research question.  

 

4. I agree that you have adequately addressed the limitations - a somewhat subjective criteria for "life 

saving", the lack of a control group, etc. It would obviously be very helpful to have information 

regarding a similar cohort who did NOT have access to P-EMS/MECU use in the same or even an 

earlier timeframe.  

 

Authors´ response: This is an extremely relevant analysis but very difficult to perform. The ambulance 

operator in the region is a private entrepreneur and there is only sparse registration of the outcome of 

the patients. As such, every ambulance record for any given period should be evaluated should one 

extract the ambulance runs in which a patient had received prehospital life-saving treatment. This task 

is huge.  

 

5. Conclusion: Your conclusion focuses only on anesthesiologist-administered therapy, which is fine, 

but it does not completely address both of your research questions. I would expand and make this 

slightly more in line with your research questions.  

 

Authors´ response: We have expanded slightly in the conclusion.  

 

6. Tables and Figures: Figure 1: I like this, but the term "Saved by physician" is over-reaching 

(perhaps, Survived to hospital?) or something else, given that 48% of these pts go on to die?  

 

Authors´ response: Survived to hospital is a better term. This has been corrected  
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For Figs 2-4, I would report %s as opposed to frequency counts. The data is not very clear based on 

the titles. For Table 2, I would add "Hospital" before the "Diagnoses in patients discharged..."  

 

Authors´ response: The y-axis represents actual numbers. This has been clarified.  

 

 

Overall: I feel that you go back and forth a little in discussing P-EMS as either P-EMS or 

anesthesiologists. Please be consistent, especially given that intubation is NOT the only technique 

discussed.  

 

Authors´ response: In describing the Scandinavian systems, we use the term anaesthesiologist as 

this specialty in general is manning the Scandinavian systems. When referring to other papers, we 

have sought to apply the term used by the particular authors of the papers in question. Hence the 

inconsistency.  

 

Line item edits:  

Pg 6, line 13, replace "is handling" with "handles"  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected  

 

Pg 8, line 10, consider replacing "months" with "month"  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected  

 

Pg 8, lines 30-31, delete "should" and change agree to "agreed"  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected  

 

Pg 13, lines 30-31 reads strangely  

 

Authors´ response: This has been corrected  

 

Pg 15, Line 9: add "may" in between "...prehospital environment" and "actually enable..."  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected  

 

Pg 16, line 16: delete "However"  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your work!  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name H Søholm  

Institution and Country Department of Cardiology, Copenhagen University Hospital Rigshospitalet  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared.  
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Review BMJ Open  

Outcome following physician supervised pre-hospital resuscitation: a retrospective study  

 

The authors of this manuscript examine the interesting subject, if physicians attending patients in the 

pre-hospital setting increase survival in “life-saving missions” with special emphasis on long-term 

outcome.  

 

The authors have done a good job with thorough examination of the patients with investigation of 

medical records, discharge letters and pre-hospital circumstances from the EMS. And the validity of 

“patient undergoing life-saving procedures” was thoroughly confirmed by all authors independently 

agreeing on the claim.  

 

The study is generally well written.  

 

General concerns:  

 

Two different criteria systems for dispatch of the MECU were used in the study period. This issue 

should be mentioned and discussed in the paper.  

 

Authors´ response: This issue has been expanded somewhat in the discussion regarding strengths 

and limitations.  

 

 

The result section is rather short and no references for the figures are provided.  

 

Authors´ response: References to figures are now provided at the end of the results section  

 

It would improve the manuscript to lengthen the result section.  

 

Authors´ response: This section has been expanded somewhat.  

 

I think a major drawback of the manuscript is that no comparison of patients attended by EMS-

physicians and patients attended by “only” paramedics are provided. It is difficult from the result 

section to conclude that the manuscript provide “firm support” that physicians “increase survival” in 

the pre-hospital setting as mentioned in the conclusion. I think that the not-physician attended patients 

should be described more in detail.  

 

Authors´ response: Our primary focus has been the patients resuscitated outside the competences of 

the attending EMTs or PMs and whether this prehospital resuscitation has resulted in a patients left 

handicapped This matter we have sought to clarify in the section “Introduction” as we have expanded 

somewhat on the second research question.  

 

 

Is the competence level for paramedics the same world-wide? That should be mentioned in the 

method and/or discussion section as it is important for readers whether the results can be transferred 

to other pre-hospital settings.  

 

Authors´ response: This issue has been clarified in the discussion and it has been stated that direct 

comparison between US and Europe cannot be made on the basis of our results.  

 

 

Specific comment:  
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Abstract:  

The results of the study should be more clearly stated in the abstract. The background section may be 

reduced in matter of space. The conclusion in the abstract is not supported in the abstract text. This 

should be more clearly stated.  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected  

 

 

Introduction:  

I would recommend a more general introduction to the subject and tone down the specific 

circumstances in Odense, Denmark. The specific circumstances should be mentioned in the method 

section (how the MECU is organized for example). The hypothesis of the study is interesting and 

important. One interesting subject to be addressed is whether the competences of the paramedic and 

EMT are alike in the western world?  

 

Authors´ response: As it is now stated in the discussion, results are only generalisable in Europe. The 

prehospital system in the U.S. precludes direct comparison with these results.  

 

Methods:  

Line 14-22: Please make the section more clear to the reader. What does “apparent overtriage” and 

“3.2% to 6.1% of request are left unanswered” mean?  

 

Authors´ response: Overtriage is clarified. Unanswered rquest are caused by coincident tasks. This is 

specified in the sentence covering this subject..  

 

Statistics: Where is the Bonferroni corrections used? Please specify.  

 

Authors´ response: Specified in the statistical methods section.  

 

 

Results:  

Line 29-30 p 11: Please be more clear as to what the difference refers to.  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected.  

 

Line 53 p 11: Please define minor, moderate and severe sequelae.  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected.  

 

Please refer to the figures in the result text.  

 

Authors´ response: Corrected.  

 

Discussion:  

Please begin the discussion section with a short resume of the current study’s findings.  

 

Authors´ response: This has been done.  

 

Figure legends:  

Should only cover figures and not tables.  
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Authors´ response: This has been corrected.  

 

Figure 1:  

The flowchart is a bit misleading as the reader can be the interpretation that only 701 out of 25.647 

patients survived. What happened with the rest 24.946 patients? That would be interesting to have 

that information provided in the flowchart.  

 

Authors´ response: We have changed figure 1 accordingly.  

 

Figure 3:  

What is the age distribution in the not-physician-attended patients?  

 

Authors´ response: Age distribution cannot be realistically assessed for reasons now explained in the 

results section  

 

Table 1:  

Why is it only “in parts of the observation period” ? I think the criteria based nationwide EMD system 

should be mentioned along with the criteria in table 1. The reader does not have a chance of assess 

whether these two systems can be comparable. The setup of table 1 could be improved.  

 

Authors´ response: It probably is of no significance that the dispatch criteria were changed within the 

study period. A description of the dispatch system that was implemented in the latter part of the 

observation period is given in reference no. 6.  

 

 

Table 2:  

I would suggest a column chart instead of the table, which makes the visual interpretation easier.  

 

Authors´ response: Table 2 has been changed into figure 5. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER H Søholm 
Department of Cardiology, University Hospital Rigshospitalet, 
Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have thoroughly addressed all matters. I have nothing 
more to add.   

 

REVIEWER Dana Zive 
Center for Policy and Research in Emergency Medicine  
Department of Emergency Medicine  
Oregon Health & Science University (OHSU)  
Portland, OR USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thanks you for the opportunity to review your manuscript, "Outcome 
following physician supervised pre-hospital resuscitation: a 
retrospective study."  
 
I appreciate that most of the initial comments were effectively 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006167 on 7 January 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


addressed and have only a few minor suggestions:  
 
Abstract results: the phrase "subjected to" seems a little dire. 
Consider replacing with "treated using". Please also consider 
reporting the %s represented by the 701 and 225 pts.  
 
Abstract conclusion: I think you could slightly expand if you have 
room to include a line describing which type of patients are most 
affected and how so.  
 
Article summary: Please consider dropping the word "well" in "well 
outside the competencies.."  
 
Introduction: Line 42, add "(PM)" after the word paramedic to 
introduce this abbreviation. And "On" to the sentence starting, "The 
1st of May 2006"  
Consider adding "physician" before the word specialist (line 50).  
Intro, second page: can use "EMT" instead of "emergency medical 
technician"  
 
Methods: line 49. Is the "immediate outcome" the prehospital or 
hospital outcome?  
Design, line 45: consider adding, "by the authors" after the phrase, 
"required to save the patient's life was assessed."  
 
Results: Again, consider replacing phrase "subjected to"  
 
Discussion: much more clear, thank you  
 
Strengths and limitations: much more clear, thank you  
 
Conclusion: better answers your study aims. Consider bringing more 
of this strength to the abstract conclusion. Also consider adding 
"physician" in here along with anesthesiologist to drive home the 
point that these are physician competences vs PM/EMT  
 
Figures: I still feel that %s rather than raw numbers should be used 
for figures (%s are used for the statistical difference calculations, 
and I believe better show data visually).  
 
Figure 1: "Transferred to other hospitals" are essentially also lost to 
follow-up. This should be mentioned, or the bars combined for figure 
2.  
 
Thanks again!  
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